further benefits to come. This has been

particularly evident across our technical

operations where considerable progress

has been made through a unified

development programme. The range and

scope of products continues to improve

with some excellent new designs in the

pipeline. Any technical and operating

difficulties have been systematically

overcome and we believe effective

management teams are now in place

across all divisions.

Balance Sheet
Our balance sheet clearly demonstrates

the benefits of the acquisitions of

Touchstar and Novo for the Group.

Of particular note is the cash position,

which stood at £590,000 at 30 June 2007

(31 December 2006: £171,000). This

achievement is even more significant

given the monthly repayments of the

term loan used to partly fund the

purchase of Touchstar, and demonstrates

that Belgravium remains highly cash

generative.

Chairman’s Statement

1

Group Information
Registered Number in Scotland 5543

74445 Belgravium   8/10/07  08:35  Page 1

4 Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2006

UK GAAP Goodwill IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets

Goodwill 8,660 464 9,124

Development expenditure 201 – 201

Property, plant and equipment 361 – 361

Deferred tax asset 27 – 27
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

9,249 464 9,713
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current assets
Inventories 1,157 – 1,157

Trade and other receivables 3,298 – 3,298

Cash and cash equivalents 171 – 171
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

4,626 – 4,626
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current liabilities
Borrowings 1,000 – 1,000

Trade and other payables 2,980 – 2,980

Current corporation tax liabilities 324 – 324

Provision for other liabilities and charges 51 – 51
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

4,355 – 4,355
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net current assets 9,520 464 9,984
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Non current liabilities
Borrowings 1,755 – 1,755

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net assets 7,765 464 8,229
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 5,021 – 5,021

Share premium reserve 2,915 – 2,915

Capital redemption reserve 2,100 – 2,100

Profit and loss account (2,271) 464 (1,807)
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total equity 7,765 464 8,229
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Consolidated cash flow statement
The adoption of IFRS does not impact the amount of cash previously disclosed under

UK GAAP in any of the periods of account in the interim results.

5 Copies of this statement will be posted to shareholders and further copies will be made

available to the public at the Company’s office :-

2 Campus Road, Listerhills Science Park, Bradford, West Yorkshire, BD7 1HR,

or can be obtained from our website at www.belgravium-IR.com

11

Employees
The integration of Touchstar and Novo

into the Group could not have happened

without the active co-operation of

[…]

In summary, we have worked hard to

restructure and refine Belgravium into

a Group with a portfolio of first class

products, an efficient operational structure

and wider offering through successful

integration of new businesses. Belgravium

is now well positioned to take advantage

of opportunities ahead in an international

market.

John Kembery

Executive Chairman

Chairman’s Statement

2 B E L G R A V I U M  T E C H N O L O G I E S  p l c

Notes to the Interim Report

74445 Belgravium   8/10/07  08:35  Page 3

Notes 6 months to 6 months to

30 June 30 June

2007 2006

Total Total

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

£’000 £’000

Revenue 5,222 4,982

Operating profit 1,101 780

Finance income 19 24

Finance costs (96) (73)

Profit before income tax 1,024 731

Income tax expense (307) (218)

Profit for the period 717 513

Basic earnings per ordinary share (pence) 2 0.71 0.51

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 2 0.71 0.51

Consolidated Income Statement
for the six months to 30 June 2007

3

4 Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2006

UK GAAP Goodwill IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets

Goodwill 8,892 232 9,124

Development expenditure 177 – 177

Property, plant and equipment 381 – 381

Deferred tax asset 7 – 7

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

9,457 232 9,689

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current assets
Inventories 1,225 – 1,225

Trade and other receivables 2,264 – 2,264

Cash and cash equivalents 817 – 817

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

4,306 – 4,306

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current liabilities
Borrowings 750 – 750

Trade and other payables 2,721 – 2,721

Current corporation tax liabilities 593 – 593

Provision for other liabilities and charges 83 – 83

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

4,147 – 4,147

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net current assets 9,616 232 9,848

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Non current liabilities
Borrowings 2,250 – 2,250

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net assets 7,366 232 7,598

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 5,021 – 5,021

Share premium reserve 2,915 – 2,915

Capital redemption reserve 2,100 – 2,100

Profit and loss account (2,670) 232 (2,438)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total equity 7,366 232 7,598

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

10 B E L G R A V I U M  T E C H N O L O G I E S  p l c

Notes to the Interim Report

74445 Belgravium   8/10/07  08:35  Page 5

4 Explanation of transition to IFRS
The only adjustment on transition to IFRS from UK GAAP relates to the non

amortisation of goodwill £232,000 at 30 June 2006 and £464,000 at 31 December 2006.

Reconciliation of profit for the half-year ended 30 June 2006

UK GAAP Goodwill IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 4,982 – 4,982

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Operating profit 548 232 780

Finance income 24 – 24

Finance costs (73) – (73)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit before income tax 499 232 731

Income tax expense (218) – (218)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit for the year 281 232 513

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Basic earnings per ordinary share (pence) 0.28 0.51

––––––––– –––––––––

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 0.28 0.51

––––––––– –––––––––

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2006

UK GAAP Goodwill IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 10,922 – 10,922

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Operating profit 1,529 464 1,993

Finance income 32 – 32

Finance costs (181) – (181)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit before income tax 1,380 464 1,844

Income tax expense (569) – (569)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit for the year 811 464 1,275

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Basic earnings per ordinary share (pence) 0.81 1.27

––––––––– –––––––––

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 0.80 1.26

––––––––– –––––––––

Notes to the Interim Report

9

Called Share Capital

up share premium redemption Retained

capital account reserve earnings Total

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 January 2006 5,021 2,915 2,100 (2,630) 7,406

Profit – – – 513 513

Equity dividends – – – (321) (321)

At 30 June 2006 5,021 2,915 2,100 (2,438) 7,598

Profit – – – 762 762

Equity dividends – – – (131) (131)

At 31 December 2006 5,021 2,915 2,100 (1,807) 8,229

New shares issued 16 14 – – 30

Profit – – – 717 717

Equity dividends – – – (363) (363)

At 30 June 2007 5,037 2,929 2,100 (1,453) 8,613

4 B E L G R A V I U M  T E C H N O L O G I E S  p l c

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
for the six months to 30 June 2007

74445 Belgravium   8/10/07  08:35  Page 7

As at As at As at

30 June 30 June 31 December

2007 2006 2006

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets

Goodwill 9,124 9,124 9,124

Development expenditure 193 177 201

Property, plant and equipment 308 381 361

Deferred tax asset 27 7 27

9,652 9,689 9,713

Current assets
Inventories 1,078 1,225 1,157

Trade and other receivables 2,585 2,264 3,298

[…]

Capital redemption reserve 2,100 2,100 2,100

Profit and loss account (1,453) (2,438) (1,807)

Total equity 8,613 7,598 8,229

Consolidated Balance Sheet
at 30 June 2007

5

2 Earnings per ordinary share (continued)

2007 2006

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Weighted Weighted

average average

number number

Earnings of shares Earnings of shares

£’000 (in thousands) £’000 (in thousands)

Basic EPS
Earnings attributable to

ordinary shareholders 717 100,541 513 100,426

Effect of dilutive securities
Options – 461 – 679

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Diluted EPS
Adjusted earnings 717 101,002 513 101,105

––––––––– ––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

3 The record date for the interim dividend for Belgravium Technologies plc is 9 November

2007 (ex-Dividend date 7 November 2007).

Notes to the Interim Report

8 B E L G R A V I U M  T E C H N O L O G I E S  p l c

74445 Belgravium   8/10/07  08:35  Page 9

4 Explanation of transition to IFRS
The only adjustment on transition to IFRS from UK GAAP relates to the non

amortisation of goodwill £232,000 at 30 June 2006 and £464,000 at 31 December 2006.

Reconciliation of profit for the half-year ended 30 June 2006

UK GAAP Goodwill IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 4,982 – 4,982

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Operating profit 548 232 780

Finance income 24 – 24

Finance costs (73) – (73)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit before income tax 499 232 731

Income tax expense (218) – (218)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit for the year 281 232 513

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Basic earnings per ordinary share (pence) 0.28 0.51

––––––––– –––––––––

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 0.28 0.51

––––––––– –––––––––

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2006

UK GAAP Goodwill IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 10,922 – 10,922

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Operating profit 1,529 464 1,993

Finance income 32 – 32

Finance costs (181) – (181)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit before income tax 1,380 464 1,844

Income tax expense (569) – (569)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Profit for the year 811 464 1,275

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Basic earnings per ordinary share (pence) 0.81 1.27

––––––––– –––––––––

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 0.80 1.26

––––––––– –––––––––

Notes to the Interim Report

9

Called Share Capital

up share premium redemption Retained

capital account reserve earnings Total

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 January 2006 5,021 2,915 2,100 (2,630) 7,406

Profit – – – 513 513

Equity dividends – – – (321) (321)

At 30 June 2006 5,021 2,915 2,100 (2,438) 7,598

Profit – – – 762 762

Equity dividends – – – (131) (131)

At 31 December 2006 5,021 2,915 2,100 (1,807) 8,229

New shares issued 16 14 – – 30

Profit – – – 717 717

Equity dividends – – – (363) (363)

At 30 June 2007 5,037 2,929 2,100 (1,453) 8,613

4 B E L G R A V I U M  T E C H N O L O G I E S  p l c

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
for the six months to 30 June 2007

74445 Belgravium   8/10/07  08:35  Page 7

Notes 6 months to 6 months to

30 June 30 June

2007 2006

Total Total

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

£’000 £’000

Revenue 5,222 4,982

Operating profit 1,101 780

Finance income 19 24

Finance costs (96) (73)

Profit before income tax 1,024 731

Income tax expense (307) (218)

Profit for the period 717 513

Basic earnings per ordinary share (pence) 2 0.71 0.51

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 2 0.71 0.51

Consolidated Income Statement
for the six months to 30 June 2007

3

4 Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2006

UK GAAP Goodwill IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets

Goodwill 8,892 232 9,124

Development expenditure 177 – 177

Property, plant and equipment 381 – 381

Deferred tax asset 7 – 7

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

9,457 232 9,689

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current assets
Inventories 1,225 – 1,225

Trade and other receivables 2,264 – 2,264

Cash and cash equivalents 817 – 817

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

4,306 – 4,306

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current liabilities
Borrowings 750 – 750

Trade and other payables 2,721 – 2,721

Current corporation tax liabilities 593 – 593

Provision for other liabilities and charges 83 – 83

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

4,147 – 4,147

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net current assets 9,616 232 9,848

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Non current liabilities
Borrowings 2,250 – 2,250

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net assets 7,366 232 7,598

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 5,021 – 5,021

Share premium reserve 2,915 – 2,915

Capital redemption reserve 2,100 – 2,100

Profit and loss account (2,670) 232 (2,438)

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total equity 7,366 232 7,598

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

10 B E L G R A V I U M  T E C H N O L O G I E S  p l c

Notes to the Interim Report

74445 Belgravium   8/10/07  08:35  Page 5

4 Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2006

UK GAAP Goodwill IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets

Goodwill 8,660 464 9,124

Development expenditure 201 – 201

Property, plant and equipment 361 – 361

Deferred tax asset 27 – 27
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

9,249 464 9,713
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current assets
Inventories 1,157 – 1,157

Trade and other receivables 3,298 – 3,298

Cash and cash equivalents 171 – 171
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

4,626 – 4,626
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Current liabilities
Borrowings 1,000 – 1,000

Trade and other payables 2,980 – 2,980

Current corporation tax liabilities 324 – 324

Provision for other liabilities and charges 51 – 51
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

4,355 – 4,355
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net current assets 9,520 464 9,984
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Non current liabilities
Borrowings 1,755 – 1,755

––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Net assets 7,765 464 8,229
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 5,021 – 5,021

Share premium reserve 2,915 – 2,915

Capital redemption reserve 2,100 – 2,100

Profit and loss account (2,271) 464 (1,807)
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Total equity 7,765 464 8,229
––––––––– ––––––––– –––––––––

Consolidated cash flow statement
The adoption of IFRS does not impact the amount of cash previously disclosed under

UK GAAP in any of the periods of account in the interim results.

5 Copies of this statement will be posted to shareholders and further copies will be made

available to the public at the Company’s office :-

2 Campus Road, Listerhills Science Park, Bradford, West Yorkshire, BD7 1HR,

or can be obtained from our website at www.belgravium-IR.com

11

Employees
The integration of Touchstar and Novo

into the Group could not have happened

without the active co-operation of